HR/SJB/Church/CC/31 H.E&R.TP&P/0007L (0115) 977 4961 angus.trundle@nottscc.gov.uk 2 March 2012

Smithsgore 2-3 Sherbrook House Swan Mews Litchfield Staffs WS13 6TU

FAO Harriet Rawles

Dear Madam

e.

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL: DEPOSIT OF STATEMENT PLANAND STATUTORY DECLARATION - SECTION 31(6) HIGHWAYS ACT 1980PARISH:BALDERTONNAME OF LANDOWNER:CHURCH COMMISSIONERSNAME OF PROPERTY:FOREMARKE ESTAE-LAND AT HAWTON LANE

I wish to acknowledge the receipt of your deposited Plan and Statutory Declaration on the 18<sup>th</sup> February 2012.

The information contained in the Declaration will be held by this Authority as validation for the contents of the Statement and Plan. It will be necessary for you or your successors to renew the Statutory Declaration every ten years.

Any changes to your land holding or the rights of way information in your initial Statement and Plan should be notified to the Countryside Access Section, and should also be identified with a new Statutory Declaration covering a modified Statement and Plan.

Yours faithfully

Angus Trundle Definitive Map Officer 24 February 2012

R Percy Esq Senior Rights of Way Officer Countryside Access Communities Department Nottinghamshire County Council County Hall West Bridgeford Nottingham BG2 7QP

RECEIVED
2 8 FEB 2012



Our Ref HR/SJB/Church/CC/31 Your Ref

Dear Mr Percy

Church Commissioners – Foremarke Estate Section 31 (6) Statement

Further to my letter dated 2 November 2011, on behalf of the Church Commissioners for England, I enclose their statutory declaration with plan attached pursuant to Section 31 (6) Highways Act 1980 for the land known as Foremarke Estate – land at Horton Lane.

I would be grateful if you would please acknowledge receipt.

Yours sincerely

Harriet Rawles • MA e harriet.rawles@smithsgore.co.uk • t +44 (0)1543 261994

Enc Statutory declaration

\*Abergavenny • \*Andover • Berwick-upon-Tweed • Carlisle • Cirencester • Corbridge • Darlington • Dumfries • Edinburgh \*Exeter • Fochabers • Haddington • Lichfield • Lincoln • London • Maidstone • Marlborough • Newmarket • Oxford • Perth Peterborough • Petworth • Preston • \*St Mellion • \*Stamford • \*Stow-on-the-Wold • Taunton • \*Truro • Winchester • York Associated companies in British Virgin Islands • Denver • Kuala Lumpur • Sabah • Brunei \*not ISO certified



A list of partners is available from 17-18 Old Bond Street • London W1S 4PT • United Kingdom Authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Regulated by RICS

## Statutory Declaration pursuant to Section 31(6) Highways Act 1980

I, **JAMES ROBERT MARKBY HOWE**, am the Rural Assets Manager of the Church Commissioners for England ('The Commissioners') DO SOLEMNLY AND SINCERELY DECLARE as follows:

- 1. The Commissioners are the owners within the meaning of the above section of the land known as 'Foremarke Estate Land at Hawton Lane', more particularly delineated and shown edged red on the plan accompanying this declaration ('the Property').
- 2. On the 4 November 2011 I deposited with Nottinghamshire County Council, being the appropriate council, a statement accompanied by a plan delineating the Property by red edging which stated that the ways coloured blue on the plan have been dedicated as public footpaths, the ways coloured green have been dedicated as bridleways and the ways coloured brown have been dedicated as highways with vehicular status.
- 3. No additional ways have been dedicated over the Property since the statement dated 27 October 2011 referred to in 2 above and at the present time the Commissioners have no intention of dedicating any more public rights of way over the Property.

AND I MAKE this solemn declaration this  $31^{57}$  day of  $30^{57}$  day of  $30^{57}$  conscientiously believing it to be true and by virtue of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

DECLARED by ) at CHURCH HOUSE, SWIP 3AZ ) this 31st day of January 2012)

G (54)\*

Before me

Solicitor/Commissioner for Oaths

2 November 2011

RECEIVED 04 NOV 2011 125815

R Percy Esq Senior Rights of Way Officer Countyside Access Communities Department Nottinghamshire County Council County Hall West Bridgeford Nottingham BG2 7QP



Our Ref HR/SJB/Church/CC/31 Your Ref

Dear Mr Percy

Church Commissioners – Foremarke Estate Section 31 (6) Statement

On behalf of the Church Commissioners for England, I enclose their statement and plan pursuant to Section 31 (6) Highways Act 1980 for the land known as "Foremarke Estate – land at Hawton Lane".

I would be grateful if you would acknowledge receipt, including the date on which the statement and plan were logged. I will then send you the statutory declaration.

Yours sincerely

Harriet Rawles • MA e harriet.rawles@smithsgore.co.uk • t +44 (0)1543 261994

Enc Statement and plan

\*Abergavenny • \*Andover • Berwick-upon-Tweed • Carlisle • Cirencester • Corbridge • Darlington • Dumfries • Edinburgh \*Exeter • Fochabers • Haddington • Lichfield • Lincoln • London • Maidstone • Mariborough • Newmarket • Oxford • Perth Peterborough • Petworth • Preston • \*St Mellion • \*Stamford • \*Stow-on-the-Wold • Taunton • \*Truro • Winchester • York Associated companies in British Virgin Islands • Denver • Kuala Lumpur • Sabah • Brunei \*not ISO certified



A list of partners is available from 17-18 Old Bond Street • London W1S 4PT • United Kingdom Authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Regulated by RICS

## **CHURCH COMMISSIONERS FOR ENGLAND**

## Deposit of statement and plan pursuant to section 31(6) Highways Act 1980 with Nottinghamshire County Council

- I, JAMES ROBERT MARKBY HOWE, am the Rural Assets Manager of the Church Commissioners for England ('The Commissioners'). The Commissioners are the owners within the meaning of the above section of the land known as 'Foremarke Estate – Land at Hawton Lane' more particularly delineated and shown edged red on the plan accompanying this statement.
- On behalf of the Commissioners I admit that the ways coloured blue on the plan have been dedicated as public footpaths, the ways coloured green have been dedicated as bridleways and the ways coloured brown have been dedicated as highways with vehicular status.

Signed by	
Name	MMES RM HONE
Address	CHURCH COMMISSIONERS
	CHURCH HOUSE
	GREAT SMITH STREET
	SWIP 3AZ
Date	27-10-11
Signed by	(Witness)
Name	MAX A KIRKNESS
Address	CHURCH COMMESSIONERS
	CAURCH HOUSE
	GREAT STITH STREET
	SWIP 3AZ
Occupation	PROPERTY RESEARCH ANALYST
Date	27-10-11



